
Cs-tlp-1S 

en 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: CR115A Bridge over LittleSt Mary's 
w 

CHANGEORDER: ----~~=··~----­
w 

DATE: --~1~1~11=0/~1~6 ______________ __ 

CONTRACTNUMBER: __ C=M==23=2~9 ______ _ 

TOCONTRACTOR: ----~H=ru==Jo=n=e=s=C=on=tr=a=ct=o=r~fu=c=·-----------------------------------

Reason for Change Order: The existing guardrail posts occupy the same space that the horizontal 6x6.5 inch 
angle iron to be instruled per the plans B 1-4, B 1-11. The cost is to eliminate the conflict between the angle iron 
and the existing guardrail posts in order to instrul the crutch bent. 

Origmru Contract Sum... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $ 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order ...................... $ 

APPROVEDBY: ~~~~~~~~~~--------

,;sll/t7fi 
APPROVEDBY: ----~~~~~~~~--------

ACCOUNT NO~ 63470541~563100 BRIDG 

" 390,950.00 
"" 3,371.22 

394,321.22 

5,229.47 

399,550.69 

DATE: ..;;....;;.~~........,.\ t_,dt---LI Y-F----­

DATE: ~~~~~'~·~~G~---------
DATE: II I'J..tll~ 



SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM 

CR 115A Bridge Over Little St. Mary's River 

PROJECT 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: Auaust 9. 2016 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract No.: CM 2329 . 

No. C 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 

CONTRACTOR: Hal Jones Contractors. Inc. ENGINEER I ARCHITECT: Civil Services, Inc. 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents. 

Description: Eliminate conflict between angle iron and existing guardrail posts in order to install crutch bent. 

Reason for Change Order: The existing guardrail posts occupy the same space that the horizontal 6x6.5 inch angle 
iron to be installed per the plans B1-4, B1-11. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change): Email Correspondence, Civil Services, Inc., REI No: 3, Hal Jones 
Contractors, Inc. e-mail cost proposal, ETM Cost Breakdown wlback up. 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times 
Original Contract Price 

Substantial Completion:_~9,._0 .!:::D:!:!.avs~-----

$ 390,950.00 Ready for Final Payment.__.1.._2.:.0 .=:D::.avs..,._ ____ _ 
(days or dates) 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. A to No.f! Net change from previous Change Orders No.A to No.f! 

$ 3 371.22 47 
(days) 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times Prior to this ~hange Order 

$ 394.321.22 Substantial Completion: _ __,_,13.:..:.7_,D~a""ys"--------

Ready for Final Payment 167 Davs --,-------
(days or dates) 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$ 5229.47 0 
(days) 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

$ 399550.69 

RECOMMENDED: 

Date: --'-/--..J.-1 /_:;_;;;_/ 0-1+/t""""'-6 _ 

Substantial Cornpletion:. ___ ~131l..!7...!D~auvs.2.-___ _ 

Ready for Final Payment __ _..!;16!!.!7wD.aa¥vs.2.__-:----:-­
(days or dates) 

APPROVED: 

By.~ C(AUthOii9nature) 

ACCEPTED: 

Bytk~-
Date: __ 1_1'+-/?_.J.._;}-:-4U....::.fl..,.'k=---- Date:_~_:_t r-[ W=-tl-"-( b.:....__ 

Section 00 63 63-1 



FIN#: 

ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE FOR 
INCREASE, DECREASE ORAL TERATION IN THE WORK 

_____ Conlract #: CM2329 Fed Proj. #: 
Point of Contact (Nome/Phone #): Greg Talbert 355-5885 

Email Address: gtolbert@hjoneslnc.com 

Estimate Prepared By: Greg Tolbert 355-5885 

Company: Hal Jones Contractor, Inc. 

~~ Oclober27th,2016 
Signature Date 

............................................................................................ 
GUARDRAIL POST RETROFIT & ADDITIONAL Rll'RAP 

CONTRACTOR 
a) LABOR and BURDEN $ 3 713,81 
b) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
c) EQUIPMENT 
d) INDIRECT COST, EXPENSES, AND PROFIT 

$ 688,80 
$ 48,00 
$ 
$ 4450,61 

SUB-CONTRACTOR 
a) LABOR and BURDEN $ 
b) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 
c) EQUIPMENT $ 
d) INDIRECT COST, EXPENSES, AND PROFIT $ 

$ 

TOTAL COST OF INCREASE, DECREASE OR ALTERATION IN THE WORK $ 4450,61 

d) INDIRECT COST, EXPENSES, AND PROFIT (1) or (2), whichever Is greater) 

(1) 17.5% of the sum of a), b), & c) above: $ n8,86 
(1)(1) BOND: For any additional bond for the addHional or 

unforeseen work, the Contractor shall provide clear and 
convincing proof that the bond has actuaUy been provided 
and paid for a separate bond premium for such additional or 
unforeseen work. 

(1)QI) SUBCONTRACTOR MARKUP: 
Subcontractor Cost for Extra Work: $ $ 

First $50,000 10% $ 
Over $50,000 5% $ $ 

$ 5 229,47 

(2) Average overhead per day: 

A Orlglnal Contract Time 167 
B Original Contract Amount $ 390 950,00 
c 8% 
D"' B XC 

A 
Calendar days of entiUementlhat are In 0 
excess of the first 10 cumulative enllllement 

$ 

GRAND TOTAL INDIRECT COST, EXPENSES, AND PROFIT' $ 5 229,471 
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE $ -898 IT!1,4f 

~1\"\.lS"~o, ft,, 

Pege 1 of1 



CR 115ANASSAU COUNTY 
Contract No. CM2329 
Guardrail Posts & Rip Rap Bags 

HJC 
SCOTTY WORKMAN SUPERINTENDENT 

RONALD RICE OPERATOR 
THOMAS COX FOREMAN 

GRADY GIBBONS PILE DRIVER/CARPENTER 
BEN ROSIER PILE DRIVER/WELDER 

CHRIS MYERS LABORER 
ROBBIE BECK PILE DRIVER/CARPENTER 

GENE PHILLIPS FOREMAN 

ATTACHMENT 8 
LABOR 

REG TOTAL 
HOURS REG PAY REG PAY 

13 $ 42,50 $ 552,50 
3 $ 25,50 $ 76,50 

17,5 $ 26,50 $ 463,75 
17,5 $ 21,75 $ 380,63 
17,5 $ 21,75 $ 380,63 
11,5 $ 14,00 $ 161,00 
11,5 $ 23,00 $ 264,50 
11,5 $ 24,50 $ 281,75 

OT TOTAL LABORBURDEN GRAND 
HOURS OTPAY OTPAY TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

$ 63,75 $ - $ 552,50 $ 248,63 $ 801,13 
$ 3825 $ - $ 76,50 $ 34,43 $ 110,93 
$ 39,75 $ - $ 463,75 $ 208,69 $ 672,44 
$ 32,63 $ - $ 380,63 $ 171,28 $ 551 91 
$ 3263 $ - $ 380,63 $ 171,28 $ 551 91 
$ 21,00 $ - $ 161,00 $ 72,45 $ 233,45 
$ 34,50 $ - $ 264,50 $ 119,03 $ 383,53 
$ 36,75 $ - $ 281,75 $ 126,79 $ 408,54 

$ 3713,81 

;;:;;; ,$t),PPltiJ,~J®J hi i4 JL 44\L¢49QAhA.J%)?44ii¥.A$j!ii_gQ $ ,i#J4.JLd\P 1$. 4.4J g Jt;JZ_(.,.t4M.,,. t%. .ki\\UXMXQ AMM#ffik.&.:UJSMttiAU .J,LkMh.U. 5 XJ&Pi4MiiMIH\ L.RkQliJiii4iWS.MM4.¥JhJMILN# M4i ,3 I?WtZJ:: .. : i1CU!il5itKQRiiP&W!iJ$i!J\!OliiiiiJ¥U:wMG.oc:tnn:wuffflM'w•-- ....,_J w 



Engineer's Estimate: Timber Post Retrofit (Rfl No 3) 

Description Est. Addfl. Qnty. Unit Est. Unit Cost Total Price 

Timber Posts and Bolts 4.00 EA $ 20.73 $ 82.92 

Concrete Saw 1.00 DY $ 76.00 $ 76.00 

Pick-up Truck 2.00 DY $ 19.95 $ 39.90 

Superintendent 20.00 HR $ 55.83 $ 1116.60 

Foreman (2 @ 20 hours Each) 40.00 HR $ 43.27 $ 1 730.60 

Ooerator 10.00 HR $ 31.09 $ 310.90 

Pile Driver/Carpenter (2 @ 20 hours 
Eachl 20.00 HR $ 34.47 $ 689.40 

Pile Driver/Welder 20.00 HR $ 52.55 $ 1 051.00 

Laborer 20.00 HR $ 22.25 $ 445.00 
Includes Demo of Concrete and 

Installation of Retrofit Posts 

SubTotal $ 6,542.52 

Add 17.5% Alloweable Mark-Up 5542.52 $ $ 0.175 $ 969.94 

Estimate Total • $ 8,512.46 

By: 

Kent Ponder, P. E. 

Date: /0-27 ... /I.R 



Gas 4 Cycle Concrete Saw 14" 

G£!:1 

DESCRIPTION 

H 'lnd!i:''O .il! the- .:on.:::;~to?. -";p'1alt. ~;Jd meli1l Cl•tnng of uth~r ((otu:.r.r,ore :;.:;;VJ5 \'.'1tn 

c--.-,.','o:''iu! .:::•):T;··,,~,·~ -"' ~·"i•··,: 

Rental Pricing for: £1 Acgu~tir.e ~~~~:4J 1r:.o:: r. .. / EJ 

$53.00 4-tiout $304.00 Per Week 
(M•nimum) 

~----~ 

Per Day $912.00 4Woeks 

Last updaled Nov 8. 2016 2·13 PM EST. 

-------~ ------- ~-~----~ 

U -If AU L: Your moving ond !forage resourre. l! Car. ..:I Sl~:m i!l i bck up oroer Q Frenca!s/ Espa!1ci 

Rates for Jacksonville, FL on 11/9/2016 

Trucks 

8' Pickup truck 

9' Cargo van 

VEhicl-i!IC",'::ng 

Home improvement I Small loads 

• Inside dimensions· 7"10" x 5"2' x 

1"9~ ilx~VXHI 

Apartment· 1 bedroom 1 Studio I 
Oaltvartes 

$19.95 
plus 50.59-'m~!~ 

fHdback v 



STATEWIDE AVERAGES NOVEMBER 1, 2014 THROUGH NOVEMBER 1, 2016 

ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT MINIMUM MAXIMUM AVERAGE 

13102 RAD. COMB. CURB & GUTTER CG-11 LF $ 19.00 $ 30.00 $ 25.15 

13108 CG-12 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SY $ 116.36 $ 1,700.00 $ 421.60 

13114 ENTRANCE GUTTER CG-13 SY $ 78.40 $ 280.00 $ 139.15 

13174 CATTLE GUARD G-3A EA $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 

13212 R/W MONUMENT RM-2 EA $ 25.00 $ 500.00 $ 130.00 

13215 MAILBOX POST, SINGLE EA $ - $ 750.00 $ 184.74 

13220 HYDR. CEMENT CON C. SIDEWALK 4" SY $ 30.00 $ 418.82 $ 46.04 

13222 HYDR. CEMENTCONC. SIDEWALK 7" SY $ 52.00 $ 502.46 $ 93.39 

13232 GEOTEXTILE DRAINAGE FABRIC SY $ 0.67 $ 73.00 $ 2.07 

13240 ASPHALT CONCRETE SIDEWALK TON $ 109.25 $ 175.00 $ 129.01 

13290 GUARDRAIL GR-8 (NCHRP 350 TL-3) LF $ 13.00 $ 17.00 $ 14.40 

13292 GUARDRAIL GR-8A (NCHRP 350 TL-3) LF $ 15.50 $ 20.00 $ 17.69 

13294 GUARDRAIL GR-8B (NCHRP 350 TL-3) LF $ 20.50 $ 25.00 $ 22.90 

13310 GUARDRAIL TERMINAL GR-6 (NCHRP 350) LF $ 20.00 $ 260.00 $ 63.69 

13312 GUARDRAIL TERMINAL GR-7 (NCHRP 350) EA $ 600.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 1,742.09 

13315 GUARDRAIL TERMINAL GR-11 EA $ 300.00 $ 2,769.40 $ 697.00 

13320 GUARDRAIL GR-2 LF $ 12.95 $ 145.23 $ 15.93 

13321 GUARDRAIL GR-2 7' POST LF $ 1.00 $ 22.65 $ 13.02 

13322 GUARDRAIL GR-2 8' POST LF $ 14.06 $ 60.00 $ 20.73 

13323 GUARDRAIL GR-2A LF $ 15.00 $ 57.50 $ 23.21 

13331 RAD. GUARDRAIL GR-2 LF $ 14.00 $ 100.00 $ 19.09 

13333 RAD. GUARDRAIL GR-2A LF $ 18.00 $ 31.22 $ 25.47 

13335 GUARDRAIL GR-3 LF $ 4.00 $ 14.00 $ 7.44 

13336 GUARDRAIL TERMINAL GR-3 EA $ 100.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 358.06 

13345 ALT.BREAKAWAY CABLE TERM.(GR-9) EA $ 1,785.76 $ 10,500.00 $ 2,296.31 

13346 REMOVE GR-7 TERMINAL EA $ 0.50 $ 1,500.00 $ 148.11 

13347 GRDRAIL TER.GR-7(WEATHER.STEEL EA $ 2,200.00 $ 2,200.00 $ 2,200.00 

13349 GUARDRAIL TER.SITE PREPARATION EA $ 1.00 $ 2,100.00 $ 468.71 

13351 GUARDRAIL GR-8 LF $ 9.74 $ 20.00 $ 10.98 

13352 GUARDRAIL GR-8A LF $ 13.46 $ 25.00 $ 16.82 

13353 GUARDRAIL GR-88 LF $ 20.91 $ 30.00 $ 24.60 

13355 GUARDRAIL GR-10 LF $ 14.51 $ 125.00 $ 25.03 

13359 GUARDRAIL TER. GR-8 TYPE II EA $ 100.00 $ 224.25 $ 172.48 

13361 RADIAL GUARDRAIL GR-8 LF $ 16.00 $ 16.00 $ 16.00 

Page 12 of43 

W\PAYffik &##!Kim ;;t::;:;pu IQ4\.!M$AK;z:;a;tliQ#,i?AP\AliiiMiJ#&iti S&QI@hAAJiVMGM&%,:u;t;AI£\MI¥4i!PbW:Q _Jiif,Jil!)i, ¥.M#RWRQJ) ,~W4iil4k\J7JMJFA!#l.4J.QJEG.S<.k ~ 2 4 J ,JJQ&AJ;;;;::;w4§&AWJZM4JWMUMA!i£!4M .. JtU!i!M4iiitW4!AktJ4_J,\i4U. &U.Z 404 .& W.U&££2!£ UlWS!&M&tOOMJU&WM &QI&!!MJIS&& 



HAL JONES CONTRACTOR, INC. 

CGC013772 
720 Talleyrand Avenue 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Phone 904-355-5885 
Facsimile 904-355-7648 

P .0. Box 3257 Jax. FL 32206 

website baljonescontractor .com 

October 19, 2016 

Kent A. Ponder 
England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 
463688 State Road 200, Unit 7 
Yulee, Florida 32091 

Re: Nassau County Bridge on CR 115A 

Subject: Employee Burden Costs 

Dear Mr. Ponder: 

The employee burden costs associated with the above referenced job are as follows. 

Government Regulated Costs 
Social Security 
Medicare 
Federal Unemployment 
State of Florida Unemployment 

OSHA/Insurance Regulated Costs 
Work Comp Marine-code 6004 
Uability Insurance 

company Benefits 
Vacation I Holiday I Health Insurance I 
Dental/ Retirement I Ufe Insurance I 
Disability Insurance 

Total Burden Rate on Base Pay 

6.20% 
1.45% 
0.80% 
1.65% 

16.32% 
6.50% 

12.10% 

45.02% 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions on this information. 

Sincerely, 

HAL JONES CONTRACTOR, INC. 

k~i..----
Scott R. Bates 
Treasurer 

SRB:sas 

Hal L. Jones, Jr. 
Dennis E. Harrison 
Paul C. Kirkland 
Glenn C. Speicher 
Hal L. Jones, III 



First-Line Supervisors of Construction Trades and Extraction Workers Page 1 of9 

A to Z Index I FAQs I Alloot lltS I Concact Us Sutlsc1lbe to E·mall Updates .. 

Follow Us . .J I What's New 1 Release Calendar I Slog • 

Searth BlS.goY -Home I Subjects I Data Tools I Publications I Economic Releases I Students I Beta 

Occupational Employment Statistics ~R~ ~: • •• .OfS Q ·rO~·SIZE: 13~ m;; lfa 

BllOWS£0£$ 

DES HOME 

DESO\IEIMEW 

DES NEWS Rfl.EAS€5 

DES DATA 

DESOiARTS 

OfS MAl'S 

DES PUI!llCATIONS 

DES DATABASES 

OESFAQS 

CONTACT OES 

Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2015 S.cftZiL,~~~ 
47-1011 First-Line Supervisors of Construction Trades and Extraction Workers 
;~--~~~--~~-~-:;~;~~~~-~~~;~-~~-~~~:;;-~ .. ~~-~~;~~·:~~~~:·--:g~~ .. ·-~T~~--·······q·~-~ 2 I>& 
National estimates for thjs occuoatioo 
Industry profile for this occuoatioo lf 
Geooraphie profile for this occuoatJoo 3 S • S"D ( /. ~ ~D 2.):;:. ff 7 f7. 8.,? 
National estimates for this occupation: I.Q2 
Employment estimate and mean wage estimates for this occupation: 

Employment W Employment Mean hourly MeanaiUIIIal 
WageRSEUl RSEW wage wageUl 

517,560 0.6% $32.13 $66,820 0.2% 

L-------~~ Percentile wage estimates for this occupation: 

OESTOPJCS 

llOCUMENTATlON 

SPfCIAL NOTlCES 

RELATED UNKS 

Subscribe 
to the OES 

Update 

BlS SPEAKERS 
AVAilABLE! 

Percentile 10% 25% 50o/o 75% 90% (Median) 

Hourly Wage $18.75 $23.52 $29.84 $38.50 $48.58 

Annual Wage ill $39,000 $48,920 $62,070 $80,080 $101,040 

Industry profile for this occupation: I.Q2 
industries With the highest published employment and wages for this occupation are provided. For a list of all Industries with 

employment In this occupation, see the Create Customized Tables function. 

Industries with the highest levels of employment In this occupation: 

Employment Percental Hourly mean Annual mean Industry Industry 
ill employment 

wage wageUl 

Nonreli!~n!li!l !!!!llding Construction 82,440 11.39 $33.54 $69,770 

!a!iJging 'll!.!irum:ot Qlotrl!ttll!!i 65,830 3.47 $34.11 $70,940 

Resll:lentii!l B!.lilal!l!l Qlomul:ti!ln 58,620 8.61 $30.15 $62,710 

Fo!!ndal!on, Structure, !Ill!! !;lyllding 'xt~:riQr 46,210 5.79 $29.19 $60,720 
CQntrl!ctOCi 

Ql;h~r S~ialty Irade Co!Jtr!l!d;Qrs 34,5'10 5.58 $29.53 $61,430 

Industries with the highest concentration of employment in this occupation: 

Employment Percental Hourly mean Annual mean Industry Industry 
ill employment wage wagetl} 

Ngor~a~:ntil!l i:!uilaing Qlnmu®n 82,440 11.39 $33.5'1 $69,770 

B!:si>l~l !!!.!lk!l!!g Qlomuctlon 58,620 8.61 $30.15 $62,710 

Highwa~. Strggt, !!!!2 !m~ Y!!lmumon 25,210 7.96 $32.56 $67,720 

Othtr Heal!X and Qvll Engjnggnng Q!nS;ructiQn 7,490 6.83 $31.81 $66,170 

Utility Svstem Q!QS;ryctlon 32,240 6.69 $31.38 $65,260 

Top paying Industries for this occupation: 

Employment Percental Hourly mean Annual mean Industry industry 
ill employment 

wage wagetl} 

Basic Ch~micj!l Manufacturing 40 0.02 $50.12 $104,240 

Oil !!00 Gas Ext~!liQ!l 5,780 2.98 $47.60 $99,000 

Sd~ntifi~ Researm ang Ql:l!l:IQI!ment Servl!;es 220 0.03 $44.89 $93,380 

Pd;rQI~,;ym i.IOQ Pei:!:Qieum Pmdl.!!l:i !::!er!:b!ln! {ID {ID $44.69 $92,960 
Whol~:~lt~ 

so 0.02 $41.69 $86,720 

http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes471 0 ll.htm 10/17/?0lh 



First-Line Supervisors of Construction Trades and Extraction Workers Page 1 of9 

A ID Z Index I FAQs I Alloot Bl5 I Contact Us Subsolbe to E-mail Updates -

Follow Us j I Whitt's New I Release Ca- I Blog · 

Sea!dl BLS.gov -

Home I Subject. I Data Tools I Publications I Economic Releases I Students I Beta 

Occupational Employment Statistics 
8ROWS£01!S 

OESHOHE 

oes 01/ER\/!EW 

oes NEWS RS.EAS~:S 

OESDATA 

OESCHARTS 

OESMAPS 

oes PU81JCATlONS 

OE5 DATABASE'S 

OESFAQS 

CONTAcrOES 

RARCHOES 

Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2015 rcikJfA-a_ ~ 
47-1011 First-Line Supervisors of Construction Trades and Extraction Workers 
;;~~--~~;~~~~-~-~:;~~~~--~;;;;~;-~;;;;;~~~--~;-~;;;;~·:;;~~-.. ~; .. :;r~ .... -.. ~T?·~ ......... ~.f.ol "/o 
National estimates for tbis occupabon 
Industry profile for this occuoation 
Geographic profile for this occupation 

National estimates for this occupation: I2.Q 

Employment estimate and mean wage estimates for this occupation: 

Employment ill Employment Mean hourly Mean annual WageRSEill RSEQ} wage wauelli 
517,560 0.6% $32.13 $66,820 0.2% 

'--------'~ Percentile wage estimates for this OCGJpatlon: 

Subscribe 
to the OES 

Update 

BlS SPEAKERS 
AVAilABlE! 

Penlentile 10% 25% 50% 75% 90% (Median} 

Hour1yWage $18.75 $23.52 $29.84 $38.50 $48.58 
Annual Wage {I) $39,000 $48,920 $62,070 $80,080 $101,040 

Industry profile for this occupation: I2R 
Industries with the highest published employment and wages for this OCGJpatlon are provided. For a list of all indusbies with 

employment in this occupation, see the Create Customized Tables function. 

Indusbies with the highest levels of employment in this occupation: 

Industry 

Nonresidential Building Construction 

Building EQuipment Contractors 

Residenbal Building Construction 

Foundation. Structure. and Building Exterior 
Contractors 

Employment 
ill 

82,440 

65,830 

58,620 

46,210 

Peramtof 
lndusby 

employment 

11.39 

3.47 

8.61 

5.79 

Other SpedaltV Trade Contractors 34,540 5.58 

Indusbies with the highest mncentratlon of employment In this occupation: 

Employment Pen:entof 
Industry industry 

ill employment 

NQ!Jf!:lliden!ii!l tklilc!ing Qln~tructjgn 82,440 11.39 

B!lsillential !&!IIQing Ql!J~uctiQ!l 58,620 8.61 

Highwa);, Street, i!nd Brigge Construction 25,210 7.96 

Other Hegl!l( gnQ !:;!vii (;nginet!ina Construction 7,490 6.83 

UtiH~ Svstl:m QJnstruction 32,240 6.69 

Top paying indusbies for this occupation: 

Employment Perclentof 
Indusby Industry 

ill emplofment 

~2~~ Q!l:mi~l Manufacturing 40 0.02 

Qil ang Ga.~ Extrl!!!iOn 5,780 2.98 

Scientific Research ll!l!:l Qg~mgnt 5ervices 220 0.03 

Petroleum gnd Ptll21tl.!m £!:Q.Qycts Mgr~!:li!!lt (.!!.l (.!!.l 
Wholesale~ 

so 0.02 

Annual mean 
wage{1} 

$33.54 $69,770 

$34.11 $70,940 

$30.15 $62,710 

$29.19 $60,720 

$29.53 $61,430 

HoiB'Jrmean Annual mean 
wage wage{1} 

$33.54 $69,770 

$30.15 $62,710 

$32.56 $67,720 

$31.81 $66,170 

$31.38 $65,260 

Hourtrmean Annual mean 
wage wage{1} 

$50.12 $104~ 
$47.60 $99,000 

$44.89 $93,380 

$44.69 $92,960 

$41.69 $86,720 

http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes471 0 ll.htm 10/17/2016 



Operating Engineers and Other Construction Equipment Operators Page 1 of9 

A to Z Index I fAQs I About BLS I Contact Us Subsak tn E-mail Updates -

Fol- US _I I What'$ New I Release Caleftdar I Blog 

Search BLS.goy -Home I Subject& I Data Tools I Publications I Economic Releases I Students I Beta 

Occupational Employment Statistics 

Subscribe 
to the OES 

Update 

BlS SPEAKERS 
AVAILABLE! 

Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2015 

~.?..:~.Q?.~ .. 9P..~t~.t.!n~ ... ~!!~!.~-~~.r.~ .. ~n.9. ... 9!~~£ .. 9.gn.~~-~~.~!.~!:! .. ~9.~.!P.~~!].! . .9P.!::.r.~!~~~ .............................. . 
Operate one or several types of power construction equipment, such as motor graders, bulldozers, scrapers, compressors, pumps, 

derricks, shovels, tractors, or front-end loaders to excavate, move, and grade earth, erect structures, or pour concrete or other hard 

surface pavement May repair and maintain equiP-ment In acldltl<Jl to other d.uties. Exc{ude:_."Crane and Tower Operators" (53-7021) and 

"Extraction Workers" (47-5000). b Lt fl..d f!'N. ~ ~ :::::. tj), 0 2 6 {p 
National estimates for thjs occtmation 
Industrv orofi!e for thjs occuoation 
Geographic orofile for this occuoation 

National estimatss for this occupation: Ie.R 
Employment estimate and mean wage estimates for this occupation: 

Employment ill Employment Mean hourly Mean annual WageRSEUl RSEW wage wageg} 

355,140 0.8% $23.61 $49,110 0.3% 

Percentile wage estimates for this occupation: 

Pen:lrlntlle 10% 25% 50o/o 75% 90% (Median) 

Hoorly Wage $13.93 $16.80 $21.44 $28.73 $37.25 

Annual Wage ill $28,980 $34,950 $44,600 $59,760 $n,490 

Industry profile for this occupation: Ie.R 
Industries with the highest published employment and wages for this occupation are provided. For a list of all Industries with 

employment In this occupation, see the (reate Customized Tables function. 

Industries with the highest levels of employment in this occupation: 

Employment Pementaf 
Hourlrmean Annual mean Industry industry 

ill employment wage wauern 
Oth!::r ~cia!~ Trade Cont(gctors 87,340 14.11 $23.37 $48,620 

Local Gr.:!~ffi~Dt (Q!;::i ~~i!l!liltJQn) 48,500 0.91 $20.64 $42,930 

!,itili~ System (;Qnm!Jctlon 47,660 9.89 $24.96 $51,910 

tlighWi!Y, Stregt, ilm;l B!:i!l!l!: !:gnmuQ:ion 43,840 13.84 $26.36 $54,840 

Nonresill~n!iill E!J.liiQiog !',;onstruction 15,810 2.18 $25.31 $52,650 

Industries with the highest concentration of employment in this occupation: 

Emplorment Percental Hourly mean Annual mean Industry Industry 
ill employment wage wageg} 

Other Soeciel~ TU!!:Ie !:QntraQ;ors 87,340 14.11 $23.37 $48,620 

Highway, S!:mgt, and ~D!!ge Construction 43,840 13.84 $26.36 $54,840 

Other Heaw and Civil Enoineerino Co 13,510 12.32 $24.78 $51,530 

Cl:!1!!Mining 8,220 11.83 $25.70 $53,450 

t:lanmetalli~ Mio~:ral Mining anll Q!.li!ID!i!l!l 10ll70 11.32 $21.17 $44,030 

Top paying industries for this occupation: 

Employment Percent of 
Hourly mean Annual mean Industry Industry w employment · wage wauern 

~!l!:[ill Medical and Surgical Hoslli!i!l§ 100 ill $32.79 $68,200 

Byilding Finl£1ling {;;Qntra!JQ[li 240 0.03 $31.60 $65,720 

Othgr Pi~tine T ran~ll.Qrl:!!li.Qn 30 0.40 $30.05 $62,500 

·http:/ /www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes4 72073.htm 10/17/2016 



Pile-Driver Operators Page 1 of8 

A to Z Index I FAQs I About BLS I Contact Us S00scr1be to E-maH Updates I!Jil 
Follow Us j I What's New I Release Calendar I Blog 

Search BLS.gcw 

Home I Subjects I Data Tools I Publications I Economic Releases I Students I Beta 

Occupational Employment Statistics l SHARE ON: I] 'ti;;' .~ i l OE5 Q I! FONT SIZE: 8 r±l PRINT: ~Eli 

BROWSEOES Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2015 

~~~~~~~~~~~§;~;;~:~,;:~;~~;; 
OESHOME 

OE5 OVERVIEW 

OES NEWS RELEASES 

OES OATA 

OESOiARTS 

OES MAPS 

OES PUBUCATIONS 

OES OAT ABASES 

OESFAQS 

CONTACTOES 

OESTOPJCS 

RESPONlENTS 

OOCUMENTATION 

SPECIAL NOTICES 

RB.ATED UN1(5 

National estimates for tf1is occupation 
Industry orofile for this occupation 
Geographic profile for this occupation 

National estimates for this occupation: IQR 
Employment estimate and mean wage estimates for this occupation: 

Employment (!} 
Employment Mean hourfr Mean annual 

WageRSEill 
RSE.Q} wage wageffi 

3,670 7.2% $26.51 $55,150 2.6% 

Percentile wage estimates for this occupation: 

Percentile 10% 25% 50% 75o/o 90% 
(Median) 

Hourly Wage $13.66 $17.33 $23.77 $36.24 $44.58 

Annual Wage ill $28,400 $36,050 $49,430 $75,370 $92,720 

Industry profile for this occupation: IQR 
Industries with the highest published employment and wages for this occupation are provided. For a list of all industries with 

employment in this occupation, see the Create Customized Tables function. 

Subscribe 
to the OES 

Update 

Industries with the highest levels of employment in this occupation: 

Employment 
Industry 

ill 

Other Hea)iY and Civil Engineering Construction 1,110 

Highw1!~. Strg!':t and Bridge (;;on:m:u~on 930 

Utility S~stem Construction 640 

Other S~H:cialty Trade Contractors 530 

Nonresidential Building Construction 150 

Percentd 
Industry 

employment 

1.01 

0.29 

0.13 

0.09 

0.02 

i Email Address ! f:!Q1 Industries with the highest concentration of employment In this occupation: 

BlS SPEAKERS 
AVAilABlE! 

Industry 

Other Hea),'y and Civil Engineering Construction 

Highwa~, Street, and Bridge Construction 

Utility S~stem Construction 

Othgr SQecialty TraQ!': Qlntragor~ 

Nonrt:siden!;ial Building !:;onstr~ction 

Top paYJng Industries for this occupation: 

Industry 

Local Government (OES Designation) 

Otf1~r Hea),'y and Civil Enginegring Construction 

Foundation, Structure, and B~ilding Exterio[ 
Contractors 

NQnresidential B!.!ilding Qlnstruction 

Q!;her Spe!:;ialty Trade Contractors 

http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes472072.htm 

Employment 
Percentd 
Industry w employment 

1,110 1.01 

930 0.29 

640 0.13 

530 0.09 

150 0.02 

Employment 
Percent of 
Industry 

ill employment 

60 LZ.l 
1,110 1.01 

llil llil 

150 0.02 

530 0.09 

Hourly mean Annual mean 
wage wageal 

$30.55 $63,540 

$23.88 $49,670 

$25.02 $52,040 

$25.24 $52,490 

$25.42 $52,870 

Hourly mean Annual mean 
wage wageffi 

$30.55 $63,540 

$23.88 $49,670 

$25.02 $52,040 

$25.24 $52,490 

$25.42 $52,870 

Hourly mean Annual mean 
wage wageffi 

$31.18 $64,850 

$30.55 $63,540 

$27.03 $56,220 

$25.42 $52,870 

$25.24 $52,490 

10/18/2016 



Pile-Driver Operators Page 1 of8 

A to Z IndeX I FAQs I About BL5 I Contact Us SUbscrlbe toE-maD Updates EliJ 
Follow Us _) I What's New I Release calendar I Blog 

Search BLS.gov 

Home I Subjects I Data Tools I Publications I Economic Releases I Students I Beta 

Occupational Employment Statistics 

Subscribe 
to the OES 

Update 

Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2015 

~.?~.?..9.?.?. ... ~.~~-~-=.!?.r.!Y.~~--.9.P~~-~~9.r.~ ... / .... a.?.G.?.J.?.g ________ , ............................................................................................... . 
Operate pile drivers mounted on skids, barges, crawler treads, or l~otive cranes J> drive piling~ ~etaining walls, bulkheads, and 

foundations of structures, such as buildings, bridges, and piers. CJ{.LZ-c:/& ,;../ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ,0],. to 
National estimates for this occupation 
Industry profile for this occuoation jJ_ 
Geographic profile for this occupation j &:, , 2 '-1 (. / , t.J t;' 0 Z) ;:: fP t; 2 • r; 5 
National estimates for this occupation: ~ 

Employment estimate and mean wage estimates for this occupation: 

Employment ill Employment Mean hourty Mean annual 
WageRSEill 

RSEill wage wage(1} 

3,670 7.2% $26.51 $55,150 2.6% 

Percentile wage estimates for this occupation: 

Percentile 10% 25% 50% 75% 90% (Median) 

Hourly Wage $13.66 $17.33 $23.77 $36.24 $44.58 

Annual Wage ill $28,400 $36,050 $49,430 $75,370 $92,720 

Industry profile for this occupation: ~ 

Industries with the highest published employment and wages for this occupation are provided. For a list of all industries with 

employment In this occupation, see the Create Customized Tables function. 

Industries with the highest levels of employment In this occupation: 

Employment Percent of Hourly mean Annual mean Industry industry w employment 
wage wage(1} 

Other Hea~ and Civil Engineering Construction 1,110 1.01 $30.55 $63,540 

Highwa¥, Strget, and Bridge Construction 930 0.29 $23.88 $49,670 

Utili!;¥ S¥stem Construction 640 0.13 $25.02 $52,040 

Other Special!;¥ Trade Contractors 530 0.09 $25.24 $52,490 

Nonresidential Building Construction 150 0.02 $25.42 $52,870 

i I§ Industries with the highest concentration of employment 1n thiS occupation: 

BLS SPEAKERS 
AVAILABLE! 

Industry 

Other Hea~ and Civil Engineering Construction 

Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction 

Utili!;¥ SY:stem Constr!!ction 

Othgr SQfCiai!Y Trade Contractors 

f:jQnresidential Building !:Qnst!:yQ:iQn 

Top paying industries for this occupation: 

Industry 

Local Government (OES Designation) 

Qthgr Hea~ and Civil Engineering konstry~ion 

Eoundi}!;ion, S!!u®rf:, iln!! Byildiog Exterior 
Contractors 

NQnresidential Building konstry!jion 

Other Special!;¥ Trade Contractors 

http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes4 72072.htm 

Employment 
ill 

1,110 

930 

640 

530 

150 

Employment 
rn 
60 

1,110 

@) 

150 

530 

Percent of Hourly mean Annual mean Industry 
employment wage wage(1} 

1.01 $30.55 $63,540 

0.29 $23.88 $49,670 

0.13 $25.02 $52,040 

0.09 $25.24 $52,490 

0.02 $25.42 $52,870 

Percent of Hourtymean Annual mean Industry 
employment wage wage(1} 

ill $31.18 $64,850 

1.01 $30.55 $63,540 

@) $27.03 $56,220 

0.02 $25.42 $52,870 

0.09 $25.24 $52,490 

10/18/2016 



Construction Laborers Page 1 of9 

A to Z lrde< I FAQs I About BLS I Contact Us SUbscribe 1D E-mail Updates Ell 
Follow Us . ) I What's New I Release calendar I Blog 

El 
Home I Subjects I Data Tools I Publications I Economic Releases I Students I Beta 

Occupational Employment Statistics 
BROWSEOES 

OES HOME 

OES 01/ERVIEW 

OES NEWS RElEASES 

OESDATA 

OESOiAATS 

OESMAPS 

OES PUBUCATIONS 

OES DATABASES 

OESFAQS 

COI'ITACTOES 

Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2015 
47-2061 Construction Laborers 

Perform tasks involving physical labor at construction sites. May operate hand and power tools of all types: air hammers, earth tampers, 

cement mlxers, small mechanical hoists, surveying and measuring equipment, and a variety of other equipment and instruments. May 

dean and prepare sites, dig trenches, set braces to support the sides of excavations, erect scalfoldlng, and clean up rubble, debris and 

other waste materials. May assist other craft workers. Construction laborers who primarily assist a particular craft worker are dassified 

under "Helpers, Construction Trades" (47-3010). Exdudes "Hazardo~Materials Rjmoval Workers" (47-40<f1). '/ 

National estimates for this occuoa!ion ~Q..l- (2..0_+~ ;::::_ qf, 0 J. 'tp 
Industrv profile for this occuoation 
Geooraphic profile for this occyoation 

National estimates for this occupation: I.!m 
22.'25 

SEAIIatOES 
r='-"""==---..,~ Employment estimate and mean wage estimates for this occupation: 

OESTOPJCS 

SPEOAL NOr!CES 

RELATED llNI<S 

Subscribe 
to the OES 

Update 

BlS SPEAKERS 
AVAILABLE! 

Employment ill Employment Mean hourly Mean annual 
RSEU} wage wage{1} 

887,580 0.8% $17.57 $36,550 

Percentile wage estimates for this occupation: 

10% 

Hourly Wage $9.92 

50o/o 
(Median) 750fe 

$15.34 $20.80 $29.36 

Annual Wage ill $20,640 $25,380 $31,910 $43,260 $61,070 

Industry profile for this occupation: .!22 

WageRSEU} 

0.3% 

Industries with the highest published employment and wages for this occupation are provided. For a list of all industries with 

employment in this occupation, see the Create Customized Tables function. 

Industries with the highest levels of employment In this occupation: 

Employment Percent of 
Industry Industry 

ill employment 

other Soecialtv Trade Contractors 143,960 23.25 

Resi!IC!!ti~l !;!yjlging (;Qn~tru!;!iQO 108,340 15.92 

Nonresidential Builging Con~yction 107,470 14.84 

FQyndation, Strugyrc, i!!!!l Builgi[]g Exterior 101,110 12.67 
!:Qntra!;!Q!] 

Utility S~stem CO!l~Y!;!iQn 95, 19.82 

Industries with the highest concentration of employment in this occupation: 

Industry 

Hiqhwa~. Street. and Bridge !:ilnstruction 

Ql;her So!:~ii:!I!Y Tr!!d!: !J;lnb:ii!;!Q!] 

Qther !:l~il~ gng Civil Engine!lring (;Qn~y!;!iQn 

!.!!ility Svstem Q;!n~ruction 

Residential Building !J;ln:~truQJon 

Top paying industries for this occupation: 

Industry 

Petroleum and Petroleum Products Merchant 
Wholesale!] 

Employment 
ill 

77,670 

143,960 

22,580 

Perc:ebtof 
industry 

employment 

24.52 

23.25 

20.60 

19.82 

15.92 

Pen:entof 
industry 

employment 

How1ymean Annual mean 
wage wage{1} 

$17.69 $36,790 

$16.02 $33,320 

$18.85 $39,210 

$17.34 $36,060 

$17.89 $37,200 

Hourly mean Annual mean 
wage wage{1} 

$42,200 

$17.69 $36,790 

$18.59 $38,660 

$17.89 $37,200 

$16.02 $33,320 

Hourly mean Annual mean 
wage wage{1} 

$28.81 $59,920 

http://www.bls.gov/oes/currentloes472061.htm 10/18/2016 



SECTION 00 63 15 

CONTRACTOR'S REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

TO: Kent Ponder, P.E. - ETM 

FROM: Hal Jones Contractor, Inc. 

CONTRACTOR REQUEST FOR INFORMATION NO.: 3 

PROJECT NAME: CR 115A Bridge Over little St. Mary's River 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CM2329 

QUESTION: 

DATE: 08/29/16 

Hal Jones has found the existing guardrail posts to occupy the same space that the horizontal 6x6.5 inch 

angle iron will need to be Installed per the plans Bl-4, Bl-11. This conflict exists In four locations. Can 

the EOR provide a resolution and associated plans to this conflict. 

BY: Greg Tolbert DATE: 08/29/16 

REPLY: 
CSI reviewed the Contractor's Request for Information No. 3 and offers the following reply: 

1. Attached please find Timber Post Retrofit Detail to eliminate the conflict between the existing 6"x8" 
timber post and the proposed L 6"x6"x1/2" angle. (Total = 1 at Bent 7) 

2. Attached please find Concrete Post Retrofit Detail to eliminate the conflict between the existing 
7"x8" concrete post and the proposed L 6"x6"x1/2'' angle. (Total = 1 at Bent 7 and 2 at Bent 6). 

BY: Fares Tannous, P.E. 
Civil Services. Inc. 

DATE: September 9. 2016 

Section 00 63 15-1 



!>! 
~ 

[7'"" 

I 

1'3" I I - : li Bent 6 or 7 

r I Existing 7"x8" Concrete Post 
Per Ex•stlng Brldg11 Plans 

n~ 
I 

~ I 

)£'""&" 
I~ 

r-~--" --- -+ ------~\ 
!:!I r ·l ::---r- · . --------------l~-:~~~~~-----------

;!0 ·- - j • 'I' --------------------------
.. f' .-. ~ l:l ~ :: :: ll 

I 

~ 
ELEVATION 

Not to Sc•fe 

lfEVISIONS CNIL SI!RVICI!S, INC. 

~
""' CONWLTING 1'/IGINEE~S 

239• ST. JOHNS BW" ~OAD. S. 
JACICSONVILLE, ~L 122•1 
C.A. NUI'IBE/t: 6127 
FARES E. TANNOUS. PE NO. 63184 •• i .. .,. 

- l'lt''""' 

I r I 

-~ 
r 

~ 

,.~=:::EE-.... -I I I I II L 

""T I I '" !II 
~ li.,.==- -.:--=---

~~ --r--. ----• !II 
lo i __ J _:'" .. 

L6"x6"x~·_/ ~1 
L- Cut to Provide W Clr. 

to Steel Angle 

SECTION 1-1 
Not to Selle 

Notes: 

I. 

2. 

z. 

3. 

This retrofit detail shown Is for 7"xB" Concrete Post per 
Existing Bridge Plans (Total r11qu/red a 3). 

After culling the concrete posts, spray exposed rebars with 
galvanizing compound meetmg the requirements of Section 
!175 of the Specifications. AP.PIY the galvanizing compound 
per Section 562 of the Specifications. 

~l::';3::~n~~=~·st~~~~t~~cr:J:t~~ f~~ct,?~te':n,!~~tails. 
Dimensions shown are approximate. Verify dimensions in the 
field and adjust each as needed before cutting the concrete posts. 

Bridge No. 740068 

N.USAU COU/9'7T ~B/UNO 
NA6SAU COC!l't7T FUJRBJ.4. 

Ctnl.srRIJCTION PIJHS 1QR: 

CR liSA 

II(}. 
SHI!t!T 

CONCRETE POST RETROFiT DETAIL 

CR liSA OVER l.ITTLE ST. MARY'S RIVER 
II..._,J tntliJII i.:JI:tUiiH 1'~\D----,-;i ''"~~n-Ull cifTIJAjdi,. a.-;u,.. ,...;...,rurt\G~Tralt\l',,...,. hat GG•ft.l'IP 

'Wi,..fWJMtU~.tU Al!M444iit"SH ;;aV¥PiiJM.%!4 ,Q ?4AP~£ ¥¥42M.£UU.Ai t.Mif84fi.(Zi.M4L, ;;: •. MOOQIJ9,49 .. $!4¥J$9¢ .,@!if\i,t¥(,1)$b, ,@, J' )Qtf£Pi44tA!ffflB;;;:&;t%Jll§\il)it4;\4¥&ijiiit$WJt?gM,¢!41$.4#):;oc;:;::;q;;;.il/@l41¢!1Mii¥!¥lJ!$l\f1$iRMANkMNAt%tJLF.tt¥?Jffl\f¥~.Q£4j%/?@l4\44P'kibl('Ji!iihW}_.,fl.i@§M.ii4Q4l§I9$£Jh,i& \h#A!)$).,.%!2f.R-Jli'f\i#ft\41'J!iA¥~% ,#\4%"i\4M .Mi. ?$i&h\K\i"-\%i!~ 



r-:-

~ 
:!. 

.--~--!, 

~ 
lo .. 

~ 

~EVtSIDitS 

I 

r-r I ( Bent 6 or 7 

I i 

1
5

~ I 
~~iJP'lfe:;;r s~~rr;,~:~!~~~ Per 

I . 
I 

c:P I 

rFJ······ 
J 

~ .. -~-~-~-~ ~--f~~:.~~:,~~~~~~-------
•: I ' ~ l:l ~ :: :: ~! 

I 

ELEVATION 
Not to Selle 

CW/l SERVICES, INC. 
CONSUlTING ENGIN£ERS 
ZlP4 ST. JOHNS BWff IIOJID, S. 
JACI(SONV/UE, FL 32246 
C.A. NUMBER: 11127 
~AAES E. TANNous. PE NO. 63784 ~

'"" 
e-~ 

; 
'Pttt'f'-"'!~ 

"' 
T 

]~· n 
(~ 

-a:~~~ 

rr-====~.;::~=-"11!3----.-
J II 

'""T II 

l1::~~~-=-=-r:.~ 
~I "'-~-t~ i: 

" s. 
~ 

_/ [~I 
L 5''x6"xW cu':to Provide li" Clr. 

to Steel Angle 

SECTION 1-1 
. Not to Sce/o 

Notes: 

1. This retrofit detail shown is for 6"x8" Timber Post per FDOT 
Design Standard 400 (Total required • 1). 

2. 

3. 

~!'::3::~n~r!he s~~~~s~~~~t.,:; fri1f~~~ ~h~~e,::aa~ia7fs: 
Dimensions shown are appro/(lmate. Verify all dimensions In 
the field and adjust as needed before cutting timber post. 

Bridge No. 74006B 

.l'US$4U COUNTY 6NOINII6/UI\T1 
NASSAU COCJ1\T1 .. n.OJIUD.4. 

CONSTRUCTION 'U.N$ FOit: 

CR 11SA 
tlf/;:11. '"""'"" 

TIMBER POST RETROFTT DETAIL 

CR 115A OVER UTTLE ST. MARY'S RIVER 

SHUT 
NO. 

I'.'VIIJ h•J«fS\IoiU..Jjjf a IJJA.j.Jiii• SL -~· ~r..anad\CAGD\J'r-'r;.oe, ..... ,.,.,I.D(Iff 




